
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

AND HEALTH) 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 5th September 2023 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 

1DA 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. Carla Thomas (Chair) 

Cllr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 
Cllr. Tony Brough 

Cllr. Linda Cluskey 
Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. Phil Hart 

Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 

Ms. Diane. Blair, Healthwatch 
Mr. Brian Clark, Healthwatch 

 
 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 

Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 
Cllr. Sir Ron Watson C.B.E. 

Cllr. Daniel McKee 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Veronica Webster 

Cllr. Paul Tweed 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 
Cllr. Christopher Page 

 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell / Laura Bootland 

Democratic Services Manager / Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 / 2078 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk / 

laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
[...]
ic Officer 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 20TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 

Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Cluskey, Hart, John Joseph Kelly, Sonya 

Kelly (Substitute Member for Councillor Halsall), 
Councillor Christopher Page (Substitute Member for 
Councillor Robinson), Pugh (Substitute Member for 

Councillor Brodie-Browne) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch Representative 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie-Browne, 
Halsall, Lunn-Bates and Robinson; and Councillor Cummins, Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
4. LIVERPOOL CLINICAL SERVICES REVIEW  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the item be deferred to the next meeting in order to enable all 
relevant health partner representatives to attend. 
 
5. REPORT ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE  
 FRAMEWORK  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
was a six-monthly report, that focused on 21 out of the 26 indicators which 

made up the Public Health Performance Framework, and which were 
updated in the larger national Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) 

from September 2022 through to February 2023. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH JUNE, 2023 
 

2 

The indicators helped to describe the scale and distribution of population 
health problems, their underlying causes and associated health 

inequalities. Where available, th
[...]
stening event. 

 Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH JUNE, 2023 
 

4 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted. 

 
8. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH  

 PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 

Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and 
Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). Information 
on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme, and 

ambulance response times were also included within the data. 
 

Stephen Williams, Associate Director Transformation and Partnerships 
(Sefton), was in attendance an updated on rising demand; record 
vacancies; industrial action; recovery and learning from the pandemic; 

extended ambulance response times; the multi-agency partnership; cancer 
care; planned care and recovery around planned care; stroke care; Access 

to Psychological Therapies (IAPT); and ambulance handover times. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 Cancer referrals and GP access. 

 The possibility of inviting a North West Ambulance representative to 
an informal meeting of Committee Members. 

 Patients attending A&E under the influence of drugs and/or alcohol 
and how this could be managed. 

 Target reduction at a time of record demand and record staffing 
issues, together with the risk of patients not receiving timely 

treatment. Further detail could be obtained. 

 Reasons for record demand. 

 Ophthalmic services and risks associated with glaucoma not being 

diagnosed, particularly following urgent referrals from opticians.
[...]
pdate report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 

report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Update on the National Assurance Framework for Adult Social Care 

 Integration and National Policy Update: 
o Sefton Partnership Maturity 

o Integrated Care Teams (ICT) Development  

 Life Course Commissioning: 

o Domiciliary Care 
o Day Opportunities  
o Supported Living 

o Care Homes  
o Fee Rates and Cost of Care Exercises 2023/24 

 Adult Social Care Budget  

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Principal Social Worker Update (PSW) 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus: 
o Admission into Care and Reablement: 

o Self-Directed Support and Direct Payments: 
o Employment: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH JUNE, 2023 
 

6 

o Housing: 
o Safeguarding: 

o Sefton Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board 

 Workforce Development   

 Update on Independent Living and Technology Enabled Care (TEC) 

Programme 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

Public Health: 

 Happy ‘N’ Healthy Sefton 

 Procurement of Living Well Sefton & Consultation & Engagement 

 Public Health Annual Report (PHAR) 

 Co-commissioning Substance Use Intervention & Probation 

 Mental Health Snapshot 

 National Child Measurement Programme 2021/2022 

 Public Health Risk Register 

 Public Health Service Plan 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 Dental Survey 
 
Leisure: 

 Leisure update (March) 

 Leisure Update (May) 

 Leisure Fees & Charges (February) 

 Physical Activity Strategy 

 Communities Dashboard (February) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 

the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted. 
 
10. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought to: 
 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 
the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 note the Terms of Reference of the Committee, from the Council’s 

Constitution; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 

 invite Committee Members to participate in informal briefing 

sessions during 2023/24, rather than establish a traditional working 
group; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the draft Programme of 

informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2023/24, 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 20TH JUNE, 2023 
 

7 

 consider if there are any site visits that Committee Members would 
wish to undertake during 2023/24; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Appendix A – Draft Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B - Terms of Reference of the Committee, taken from the 
Council’s Constitution 

 Appendix C - Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to 

this Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 Appendix D – Draft Programme of informal briefings/workshop 

sessions for 2023/24; 

 Appendix E - Update of recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch 

Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the draft Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to 

the report, be agreed, along with any additional items to be included 
and thereon be agreed; 

 

(2) the Terms of Reference of the Committee from the Council’s 
Constitution, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be noted; 

 
(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 July 

to 31 October 2023 be noted; 

 
(4) rather than establish a traditio
[...]
mittees, being requested to seek the 

views of the Committees on all strategies and plans prior to submission to 
Cabinet and Council; and that if it is not possible, due to time constraints, to 

submit the final strategy or plan for consideration, then an outline or synopsis 
be submitted to the Committees to allow an oversight of the proposals to be 
considered and commented upon; and Section 6 of the Protocol relating to pre-

scrutiny be amended accordingly; and 
 

(2) reference being made to informal meetings of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to review topics in Section 8 of the Protocol. 

  

Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To comply with a decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered. The purpose of the report is to comply with 

a decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

See above. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

See above. 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  
 

None 
Legal Implications: 

 
None 
Equality Implications: 

 
There are no equality implications. 
 

Impact on Children and Young People: Yes. There is a potential that topics 

Page 116

Agenda Item 10



 

 

considered by informal meetings; and plans and strategies submitted to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) will have an impact on 
children and young people. Such impacts will be described in more detail at the informal 

meetings or when plans and strategies are considered. 
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  No 

Have a neutral impact Yes 

Have a negative impact No 

The Author has undertaken the Clima
[...]
s should plan more time into the process for formulating plans and 
strategies to enable Overview and Scrutiny to have an input and provide 

comments to Cabinet/Council.  
 

3.2 The Management Board resolved that Executive Directors and Assistant 

Directors, whose responsibilities fell within the remit of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, should seek the views of the Committees on all strategies and 

plans prior to submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it was not possible, 
due to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan for consideration, 
then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the Committees to allow an 

oversight of the proposals to be considered and commented upon.   
 

3.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Skills) at its meeting 
held on 27 June 2023 also agreed a similar resolution to that detailed in 
paragraph 3.2 above. 

 
4. Working Group Reviews/Informal Meetings 

 

4.1 Section 8 of the Protocol refers to the arrangements to be adopted by Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees when establishing topics for review by Working 

Groups. 
   

4.2 The Management Board noted that a number of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees during 2022/23 established informal meetings, rather than Working 
Groups, to undertake reviews of services. 

  
4.3 Accordingly, the Management Board agreed that the Executive/Scrutiny 

Protocol should be updated to reflect the operation of informal meetings. 
 

5. Conclusion 

 

5.1 Members views are sought on the proposals detailed above for submission to 

Cabinet.  
 

5.1 For illustrative purposes, an updated version of the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 

is attached highlighting the changes if ultimately approved by Overview and 
Scrutiny and Cabinet.  

 
 
 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

1 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE / SCRUTINY  
PROTOCOL 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

ONECOUNCIL Working Together 
 

  

Page 121


[...]
g the option for pre-scrutiny does not exclude the Decision from being 
subject to “call-in”. However, it will allow the Cabinet Member(s) the ability to 

consider different views and perspectives of a Decision, before it is taken and 
avoid potential conflict and a requirement for “call-in”. 

 

6.12 Heads of Service shall be requested to identify any policy/strategy items for pre-
scrutiny by the relevant O&S Committee. 

 
6.13    Executive Directors and Assistant Directors, whose responsibilities fall within the   
remit of Overview and Scrutiny Committees, should seek the views of the Committees 

on all strategies and plans prior to submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it is 
not possible, due to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan for 

consideration, then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the Committees to allow an 
oversight of the proposals to be considered and commented upon. 
 
7. “Call-In” of Decisions 

 

7.1 Decisions taken by the Cabinet appear within the Minutes of Cabinet Meetings. 
The Minutes indicate the “call-in” period for the Decisions made. 

 

7.2 Decisions taken by individual Cabinet Members are subject to “call-in”, are 
published on the Council’s website, and an email alert is sent to all Members of 

the Council. 
 
7.3 “Call-in” can occur when three non-Executive Members have reasons/evidence 

to challenge the Decision, based on the guidance set out within Chapter 6 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
7.4 A decision shall only be the subject of one “call-in” by non-Executive Members. 
 

7.5 Non-Executive Members shall refer to a specific Decision and in instigating the 
“call-in”, are required to provide as much information, detail, explanation, 

evidence and/or facts as possible, within the requisition. This will enable 
appropriate officers to determine whether the “call-in” is valid or not. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 10



APPENDIX A 

8 

 
7.6 Non-Executive Members shall trigger the “call-in” 
[...]
he Assistant Director of People (Communities) to conduct a procurement 

exercise for a replacement system, whilst granting delegated authority, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing, to award the 

Contract(s) resulting from the procurement and extension thereof. 

 

The new system will be funded through existing revenue budgets over the period of 

the contract. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Adult Social Care 
and Health) 
 

Date of Meeting: 5 September 2023 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Adult Social Care 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24, 

 consider if there are any site visits that Committee Members would wish to 
undertake during 2023/24; 

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide training from 
Members and Substitutes of the Committee; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System 

Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
That: 
 

(1) the draft Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the report, 
be agreed, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be 

agreed; 
 

(2) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 

remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 

Page 155

Agenda Item 12



above; 
 

(3) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 2023/24, as set out 
at Appendix C to the report, be noted, along with any additional informal items to 

be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(4) Committee Members be requested to consider if there are any site visits that 

they would wish to undertake during 2023/24; 
 

(5) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide training from 
Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted; 
 

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(7) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(8) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined in Appendix 

D to the report, be noted. 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To consider the Work Programme of items to be considered during the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2023/24; to identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that 
the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee “adds value” to the Council; and to 

comply with a decision of the Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme; to potentially consider scrutiny review topics; and 

consider other activities in relation to the work of the Committee. 
 
What will it cost and how will it b

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

9 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 

HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 
ON TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Linda Cluskey, Phil Hart, 
John Joseph Kelly, Laura Lunn-Bates, Dave 
Robinson, Dr. John Pugh (Substitute for Councillor 

Brodie-Browne)and Sonya Kelly (Substitute for 
Councillor Halsall) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B Clark, Healthwatch Representative, Diane 

Blair, Healthwatch Representative. Councillor 

Cummins (Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care) 
Councillor Moncur (Cabinet Member – Health and 

Wellbeing)  
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brodie-Brown, 

Councillor Brough and Councillor Halsall. 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
15. LIVERPOOL CLINICAL SERVICES REVIEW  

 
Further to Minute No. 4 of 20 June 2023, Carole Hill, Associate Director of 
Strategy, Integration & Partnerships, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, was 

in attendance and updated on the Liverpool Clinical Services Review.  
 

The review was set up in spring 2022 to consider opportunities for greater 
collaboration between Liverpool’s hospitals to further improve services and 
health outcomes for people. The review had identified 12 

recommendations for greater collaboration, some of which were already 
being taken forward with work ongoing to implement others. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

10 

issues: 
 

 If Mersey Care was a part of this review 

 If there would be a reduction of Trusts as a result of the review 

 If the review would make the financial situation of the Liverpool 

University Foundation Trust any better 

 How long it would take to embed any changes made as a result of 

the review and how long it would take to decide if the changes 
made were having a beneficial impact. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
16. DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 
(Communities) that updated on the Sefton’s strategic approach to tackling 
domestic abuse. The report set out the background to the matter, together 

with details of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board; the Sefton 
Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 2023-2028 and Action Plan; and 

Cross partnership collaboration. The following Appendices were attached 
to the report: 
 

 Appendix 1 - Sefton Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 2023-
2028 

 Appendix 2 – Domestic Abuse Action Plan 2023-2028. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 The education programme for children and if this was only aimed at 
children who live in households affected by domestic abuse or if it 

was a wider education programme being delivered to all children in 
schools. 

 How information passed to school safeguarding leads was picked 

up and shared with the relevant partners. 

 The level of funding going forward and if this would be sufficient to 

support the service and achieve its priorities. 

 The importance of including all types of domestic abuse in any staff 

training, such as coercion and manipulation to include financial 
abuse.  

 The response times by the Police can sometimes be too slow, 

especially is cases that do not involve physical violence. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

11 

17. REPORT FOR INFORMATION ON VAPING AMONGST YOUNG 
PEOPLE  

 
Further to Minute No. 40 (5) of 3 January 2023, the Committee considered 
the report of the Director of Public Health that provided a range of relevant 

information about vaping amongst young people in Sefton. The content of 
the report centred on presentation and discussion of findings from a 

recent, large survey of young people’s experiences, attitudes, and 
behaviours towards vaping and smoking in Sefton and the report set out 
key points to note. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The availability of smoking cessation services. 

 The issue of shops selling vaping products to children and if any 
enforcement work was being carried out. 

 Difficulties around the public health message around vaping as it 
was seen as a better option to cigarettes. 

 What approach, if any, were schools taking to discourage vaping 

 Recent media coverage highlighted that school hours were being 
missed due to illnesses such as chest infections and asthma. 

 If any studies had taken place to consider how the ingredients in 
vapes interact with other medications in the body. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
18. GP PATIENT SURVEY (2023) - SEFTON PLACE  

 

The Committee considered the presentation of the Sefton Place Director, 
NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, on the Cheshire and Merseyside – GP 
Survey 2023 Summary by Place. The presentation set out details of the 

following: 
 

 Overall experience 

 Making an appointment 

 Local GP services 

 Access to on-line services 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 Concern that practices were moving to online booking systems 

when many elderly people struggle to use the internet. 

 Waiting times for call-backs can be too long. 

 National data regarding waiting times is poor and patients are 

generally unhappy with the service they were receiving. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

12 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation on the Cheshire and Merseyside – GP Survey 2023 
be noted. 
 
19. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE 
REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 

 

 Sefton Plan  

 Women’s Health Hubs 

 New Paddington Community Diagnostic Centre opens. 

 Mersey Care roll out Urgent Treatment Centres (UTCs). 

 Making healthcare more accessible to reduce missed 

appointments. 

 Residents urged to ‘give digital a go’ as part of new campaign. 

 Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted. 
 
20. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 

for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test for both Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and 

Liverpool University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (LUHFT). Information 
on the monitoring of the 7-day GP extended access scheme, and 
ambulance response times were also included within the data. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and 

 

2. That the Committee be requested to delegate authority to the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Sefton 

Place Director, to determine future reporting requirements of 
performance data to the Committee. 

 

 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

13 

21. EXECUTIVE/SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought formal approval of changes to the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol (the Protocol) for submission to Cabinet. 

 
The report advised that the draft protocol was approved by the four 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Cabinet at their meetings in late 
2020; and that at its first meeting of the 2023/24 municipal year, held on 
20 June 2023, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered 

the Protocol and suggested two additions in relation to the submission of 
Plans and Strategies to Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Working 

Group Reviews/Informal Meetings.  
 
For illustrative purposes, an updated version of the Executive/Scrutiny 

Protocol was attached to the agenda highlighting the changes if ultimately 
approved by Overview and Scrutiny and Cabinet.  

 
 
RESOLVED: That   

 
the Cabinet be requested to approve changes to the Executive/Scrutiny 
Protocol in relation to:  

 
(1) Executive Directors and Assistant Directors, whose responsibilities 

fall within the remit of Overview and Scrutiny Committees, being 
requested to seek the views of the Committees on all strategies and 
plans prior to submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it is not 

possible, due to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan 
for consideration, then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the 

Committees to allow an oversight of the proposals to be considered 
and commented upon; and Section 6 of the Protocol relating to pre-
scrutiny be amended accordingly; and 

 
(2) reference being made to informal meetings of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees to review topics in Section 8 of the Protocol. 
 
22. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 

report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 The National Assurance Update for Adult Social Care 

 Cheshire and Merseyside Integration Update: 
o Integrated Care Teams (ICT) Development  

 Strategic Commissioning: 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

14 

o Domiciliary Care 
o Day Opportunities 

o Care Homes 

 Transfer Care of Hubs - ASC involvement in Hospital Discharge 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries 

 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

 Principal Social Worker Update (PSW) 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Activity Overview: 
o Admission into care and reablement 

o Self-directed support and direct payments 
o Employment 
o Housing 

 Workforce: 
o Learning and Development 

o Apprenticeships: 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

Public Health: 

 Living Well Service (LWS) Recommissioning 

 Breastfeeding Update: 

o Volunteer Breastfeeding Peer Support: 
o AbA Project 
o Initiatives to address Inequalities in Breastfeeding Rates 

o Additional Workstreams / Insight 
o Sefton Councils Updated Breastfeeding Policy 

 Health Checks Option Appraisal 

 Staff Flu 

 Public Health Risk Register 
 

Leisure: 

 Leisure Update (July) 

 Procurement of Leisure Management System 
 

The Chair commended the Cabinet Members for their openness and 
transparency and for working collaboratively with the committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

15 

23. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 
 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 

briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24, 

 consider if there are any site visits that Committee Members would 

wish to undertake during 2023/24; 

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 

training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 note the update by Healthwatch Sefton. 
 

The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2023/24; 

 Appendix B – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 
overview and scrutiny committee. 

 Appendix C – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 
sessions for 2023/24 

 Appendix D – Update of recent activities taken by Healthwatch 
Sefton. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the  Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report be agreed, along with any additional items to be included and 

thereon agreed; 
 

2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 

September – 31 December 2023, be noted; 
 

 
3) the Programme of informal briefings/workshop sessions for 

2023/24, as set out at Appendix C to the report, be noted, along 

with any additional informal items to be included and thereon be 
agreed; 

 
 

4) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 

training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted; 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

16 

5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
6) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 

System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
7) the recent activities undertaken by Healthwatch Sefton, as outlined 

in Appendix D to the report, be noted. 
 
 

 


